six and three months ended June 30, 2009.

F-1

Edgar Filing: IMPERIAL INDUSTRIES INC - Form 8-K/A

6

Imperial Industries, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as of June 30, 2009

Proforma Pro Forma
Historical Adjustments As Adjusted

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 958,000 $ $ 958,000
Restricted cash 66,000 66,000
Trade accounts receivable, net 860,000 860,000
Inventories 1,138,000 1,138,000
Due from assignee �� 1,557,000 b 1,557,000
Income tax receivable 35,000 35,000
Other current assets 142,000 142,000
Current assets held for sale 5,986,000 (5,986,000 ) a ��
Total current assets 9,185,000 (4,429,000 ) 4,756,000

Property, plant and equipment, net 1,785,000 1,785,000
Non current assets held for resale 2,655,000 (2,655,000 ) a ��
Other assets 158,000 158,000
Total assets $ 13,783,000 $ (7,084,000 ) $ 6,699,000

F-2

Edgar Filing: IMPERIAL INDUSTRIES INC - Form 8-K/A

7

Imperial Industries, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as of June 30, 2009 (continued)

Proforma Pro Forma
Historical Adjustments As Adjusted

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS'
EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 1,045,000 $ $ 1,045,000
Payable to former preferred stockholders 50,000 50,000
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 870,000 870,000
Note payable- line of credit �� 1,558,000 b 1,558,000
Liabilities related to assets held for sale 7,452,000 (7,452,000 ) a ��
Current portion of long-term debt 221,000 221,000
Total current liabilities 9,638,000 (5,894,000 ) 3,744,000

Long-term debt, less current maturities 6,000 6,000
Secured financing 1,134,000 1,134,000
Total liabilities 10,778,000 (5,894,000 ) 4,884,000

Stockholders' equity:
Common stock 25,000 25,000
Additional paid-in capital 14,883,000 14,883,000
Accumulated deficit (11,903,000 ) (1,190,000 ) c (13,093,000 )
Total stockholders' equity 3,005,000 (1,190,000 ) 1,815,000
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 13,783,000 $ (7,084,000 ) $ 6,699,000
�������

a)

To eliminate assets and liabilities held for sale that are owned by Just-Rite Supply, Inc.

b)

To reflect the notes payable-line of credit as Premix and Imperial are co-borrowers on the line. This liability will be
repaid with the proceeds from the liquidation. Accordingly, a due from assignee amount had been reflected.

c)

Edgar Filing: IMPERIAL INDUSTRIES INC - Form 8-K/A

8

Represents the estimated loss upon disposal of Just-Rite net assets.

F-3

Edgar Filing: IMPERIAL INDUSTRIES INC - Form 8-K/A

9

Imperial Industries, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Formas

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2009

Proforma Pro Forma
Historical Adjustments As Adjusted

Net sales $ 4,678,000 $ 4,678,000

Cost of sales 3,327,000 3,327,000
Gross profit 1,351,000 �� 1,351,000

Selling, general and administrative expenses 2,008,000 (105,000 ) a 1,903,000

Accrued loss contingency 627,000 (627,000 ) b ��

Operating income (loss) (1,284,000 ) 732,000 (552,000 )

Other expense (income):
Interest expense 63,000 63,000
Gain on Sale of Asset 3,000 3,000
Gain on litigation settlement (193,000 ) (193,000 )
Miscellaneous expense 9,000 9,000

(118,000 ) �� (118,000 )

Loss from continuing operations (1,166,000 ) 732,000 (434,000 )

Loss from discontinued operations (1,268,000 ) 1,268,000 c ��

Net income (loss) $ (2,434,000 ) 2,000,000 $ (434,000 )
Earnings (loss) from continuing operations �
basic and diluted $ (0.96 ) $ (0.17 )
Earnings (loss) from discontinued operations �
basic and diluted $ (0.96 ) $ (0.17 )
Weighted average shares outstanding � basic and
diluted 2,533,085 2,533,085
�������

Edgar Filing: IMPERIAL INDUSTRIES INC - Form 8-K/A

10

a)

To eliminate one-time professional fees incurred as a result of the assignment for the benefit of creditors.

b)

To eliminate the accrued loss cointingency relating to the estimated shortfall of the amount that may be realized on the
sale of the assets compared to the amount of the payments and obligations guaranteed by Imperial.

c)

To eliminate the loss from discontinued operations which was generated from the Just-Rite Supply, Inc.

F-4

Edgar Filing: IMPERIAL INDUSTRIES INC - Form 8-K/A

11

Imperial Industries, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Formas

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2008

Proforma Pro Forma
Historical Adjustments As Adjusted

Net sales $ 32,966,000 $ (21,940,956 ) a $ 11,025,044

Cost of sales 24,752,000 (16,772,210 ) b 7,979,790

Gross profit 8,214,000 (5,168,746 ) 3,045,254

Selling, general and admin. expenses 13,920,000 (9,617,605 ) c 4,302,395

Gain on Sale of assets (1,364,000 ) 1,364,000 d

Operating income (loss) (4,342,000 ) 3,084,859 (1,257,141 )

Other expense (income):
Interest expense 326,000 (253,039 ) e 72,961
Gain on Sale of Asset 8,941

Edgar Filing: IMPERIAL INDUSTRIES INC - Form 8-K/A

12